### APL-2024-00048

New York County Clerk's Index No. 160082/2020 Appellate Division, First Department Case Nos. 2021-04654 and 2022-02533

## Court of Appeals

nf the

## State of New York

BRIAN BURROWS, CRAIG CHUNG, OLECIA CHUNG, and SAM WALLER, on behalf of themselves and others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

- against -

75-25 153RD STREET, LLC,

Defendant-Respondent.

## BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Evan Henley Edward Josephson THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY 49 Thomas Street, Floor 5 New York, NY 10013 Tel.: (212) 298-5233 Fax: (646) 616-4198 ewhenley@legal-aid.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

January 10, 2025 New York, NY

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii
INTRODUCTION1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST
ARGUMENT4
I. The Foundation for "Fraudulent Scheme to Deregulate"
II. The Definition of "Fraudulent Scheme to Deregulate"
A. Rent Stabilization and Informational Regulation11
B. Regulatory Fraud
C. The 2023 Chapter Amendment
III. Plaintiffs-Appellants have sufficiently alleged a fraudulent scheme to deregulate.
IV. Plaintiffs-Appellants have adequately alleged their declaratory judgment claims regarding the amount of the legal regulated rent
CONCLUSION28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

1532-1609 Ocean Ave LLC v Hertzan, 215 NYS3d 714 [Civ Ct, Kings County 2024]
208 Evergreen LLC v Gomez, 216 NYS3d 871 [Civ Ct, Kings County 2024]11
390 W. End Assoc. v Harel, 290 AD2d 11 [1st Dept 2002]20
435 Cent. Park W. Tenant Assn. v Park Front Apts., LLC, 183 AD3d 509 [1st Dept 2020]20
560-568 Audubon Realty Inc. v Rodriguez, 2017 NY Misc LEXIS 879 [Civ Ct, NY County, Feb. 27, 2017, 81002/2016]15
ABKCO Music, Inc. v LaVere, 217 F3d 684 [9th Cir 2000]20
Arthur Young & Co. v United States Dist. Court, 549 F2d 686 [9th Cir 1977] 13, 17
Ashcroft v Iqbal, 556 US 662 [2009]22
Audthan LLC v Nick & Duke, LLC, 42 NY3d 292 [2024]22
Bascom v 1875 Atl. Ave Dev., LLC, 227 AD3d 767 [2d Dept 2024]21
Bogatin v Windermere Owners LLC, 98 AD3d 896 [1st Dept 2012]23
Brothers v Florence, 95 NY2d 290 [2000]19
Brown v Southall Realty Co., 237 A2d 834 [DC 1968]7
Burrows v 75-25 153rd Street, LLC, 215 AD3d 105 [1st Dept 2023] 16, 24, 26
Butterworth v 281 St. Nicholas Partners, LLC, 160 AD3d 434 [1st Dept 2018]15
Casey v Whitehouse Estates, Inc., 39 NY3d 1104 [2023]19
Conason v Megan Holding, LLC, 25 NY3d 1 [2015]passim
Continental Cas. Co. v PricewaterhouseCoopers, LLP, 15 NY3d 264 [2010]10

Diamond Hous. Corp. v Robinson, 257 A2d 492 [DC 1969]	6
Draper v Georgia Props., Inc., 94 NY2d 809 [1999]	7
Drucker v Mauro, 30 AD3d 37 [1st Dept 1996]	7
Ginsburg Dev. Cos., LLC v Carbone, 134 AD3d 890 [2d Dept 2015]	17
Godfrey v Spano, 13 NY3d 358 [2009]	23
Hodes v Axelrod, 70 NY2d 364 [1987]	20
In re Am. Cont'l Corp./Lincoln Sav. & Loan Sec. Litig., 140 FRD 425 [D	
Krieger v Krieger, 25 NY2d 364 [1969]	27
Leon v Martinez, 84 NY2d 83 [1994]	22
Matter of Boyd v New York State Div. of Hous. & Community Renewal, 2 999 [2014]	
Matter of Coffina v New York State Div. of Hous. & Community Renewal AD3d 404 [1st Dept 2009]	
Matter of Grimm v State of New York Div. of Hous. & Community Renew NY3d 358 [2010]	
Matter of Partnership 92 West, L.P. v State of New York Div. of Hous. & Community Renewal, 11 NY3d 859 [2008]	
Matter of Pastreich v New York State Div. of Hous. & Community Renew AD3d 384 [1st Dept 2008]	
Matter of Pehrson v Div. of Hous. & Community Renewal of the State of Misc 3d 1220(A) [Sup Ct, NY County, Nov. 15, 2011, 103323/2010]	
Matter of Regina Metro. Co. v New York State Div. of Hous. & Commun. Renewal, 35 NY3d 332 [2020]	-
Matter of West 147 & 150, LLC v New York State Div. of Hous. & Comm Renewal, 191 AD3d 419 [1st Dept 2021]	

Merry Realty Co. v Shamokin & Hollis Real Estate Co., 230 NY 316 [1921]10
Montera v KMR Amsterdam LLC, 193 AD3d 102 [1st Dept 2022]15
Nájera-Ordóñez v 260 Partners, L.P., 217 AD3d 580 [1st Dept 2023]15
Nelson v HSBC Bank USA, 87 AD3d 995 [2d Dept 2011]19
Nolte v Bridgestone Assoc. LLC, 167 AD3d 498 [1st Dept 2018]16
Nynex Corp. v Discon, Inc., 525 US 128 [1998]13
Pacchiana v Pacchiana, 94 AD2d 721 [2d Dept 1983]7
People v Federated Radio Corp., 244 NY 33 [1926]14
People v Lexington Sixty-First Assoc., 38 NY2d 588 [1977]14
Ratha v Rubicon Resources, LLC, 111 F4th 946 [9th Cir 2024]20
Riverside Syndicate, Inc. v Munroe, 10 NY3d 18 [2008]7
Steinlauf v Delano Arms, Inc., 15 AD2d 964 [2d Dept 1962]7
Thornton v Baron, 5 NY3d 175 [2005]
United States v Arlen, 947 F2d 139 [5th Cir 1991]13
United States v Bradshaw, 840 F2d 871 [11th Cir 1988]13
Wise v 1641 Madison Partners, LLC, 214 AD3d 550 [1st Dept 2023]23
Zitman v Sutton LLC, 195 AD3d 483 [1st Dept 2021]23
Statutes
26 USC § 1421
26 USC § 421
Administrative Code of City of NY § 26-517

CPLR 3211
Executive Law § 6314
Former Administrative Code of City of NY § 26-516
Former CPLR 213-a9
General Business Law § 352-c12
L 2019, ch 36
L 2023, ch 760, as amended by L 2024, ch 95 passin
Local Law No. 35 [2016] of City of NY19
Local Law No. 85 [2005] of City of NY19
Real Property Tax Law § 421-a21
Regulations
9 NYCRR 2520.13
9 NYCRR 2521.124
9 NYCRR 2521.227
9 NYCRR 2522.512
9 NYCRR 2525.3
9 NYCRR 2526.1
Other Authorities
Cass Sunstein, <i>Informational Regulation and Informational Standing</i> , 147 U Pa L Rev 613 [1999]12
Margaret Kwoka, <i>Targeted Transparency as Regulation</i> , 48 Fla St U L Rev 385

New York City Dep't Hous. Preservation & Dev., 2023 New York City Housing and Vacancy Survey: Selected Initial Findings [2024]	
New York City Rent Guidelines Bd., Changes to the Rent Stabilized Housing St in NYC in 2023 [May 2024]	
Stephanie Bornstein, <i>The Enforcement Value of Disclosure</i> , 72 Duke LJ 1771, 1775 [2023]	
Transcript, New York State Assembly, Feb. 13, 2024	18
